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Hazardous Waste
Notice of Violation/RTC
April 1, 2009

Mr. Douglas Rommeck
Faurecia Exhaust Systems, Inc.
543 Matzinger Road

Toledo, Ohio 43612

Dear Mr. Rommeck:

Thank you for accompanying me during Ohio EPA’s March 20, 2009, compliance
evaluation inspection of Faurecia Exhaust Systems, Inc., (FES) located at 5255
Telegraph Road in Toledo, Ohio. We were also accompanied by Mr. Bryan Kennedy,
Site Manager and Mr. Jeff Lovejoy, Supervisor. | inspected FES to determine its
compliance with Ohio’s hazardous waste laws as found in Chapter 3734. of the Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745. of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). My
inspection included observations of facility operations and a review of written
documentation.

FES has been in production mode for about three years. FES assembles and welds
stainless steel automotive exhaust systems. Much of their work is done for the Toledo
Jeep plant. Various parts are placed into rigs and weided at different stations. Each
station is equipped with a ventilation hood connected to a particulate filtration unit. The
units are equipped with filter cartridges. The cylindrical cartridges are of two types: one
has an inner and outer metal screen and the other just has an internal metal screen.
Both types are joined at the top and bottom by a gasket. The filter material is pleated
paper. Periodically these cartridges must be removed and replaced.

FES is operating as a hazardous waste small quantity generator (SQG). FES
generates the following wastes:

1. Weld Fume Collector Cartridges (D007): RoboVent fume collectors are used in
the welding areas. Periodically the filter cartridges must be removed and
replaced. The stainless steel {types 409 and 309) and welding rods used contain
chromium and so does the dust on the filters.
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They are packed in lined cubic yard boxes for off-site transportation to Michigan
Disposal Waste Treatment Plant in Belleville, Michigan. Only one shipment has
been made since production began.

2. Spent Solvent from Parts Washer (D001): FES operates one smaill six gallon parts
washer. The Seymour Universal Solvent Blend now used contains about 66% acetone.
In three years of production, FES has only once shipped seven gallons of this waste off-
site. It was hauled by Chemtron Corporation to its Avon, Ohio, facility.

3. Aerosol Paint Waste (D001 & D035): Aerosol paint is used for facility painting
needs, including equipment and structures. Most of the paint is used up and the cans
are empty, but some of the cans still contain paint. FES operates a drum top can
emptying unit. The cans are punctured and emptied into the drum equipped with a filter.
The empty cans are recycled at Omni Source. The amount of paint waste collected is
extremely small and it may take many years to fill the drum.

4. Universal Waste Lamps: FES has been recycling spent lamps of various types
through U.S. Industrial Technologies of Livonia, Michigan.

5. Universal Waste Batteries: FES accumulates small batteries and has been recycling
them through U.S. Industrial Technologies of Livonia, Michigan.

As a result of my inspection, | found the following violation of Ohio’s hazardous waste
laws. Since FES corrected the viclation on the day of my inspection, no further action is
necessary at this time:

1. Waste Evaluation
OAC Rule 3745-52-11

A generator must determine whether its waste is hazardous by first determining if
the waste is listed as a hazardous waste in rules 3745-51-30 to 3745-51-35; by
testing the waste according to the methods set forth in rules 3745-51-20 to 3745-
51-24 or by applying knowledge of the hazardous characteristic of the waste in
light of the materials or the processes used.

FES failed to thoroughly evaluate the following hazardous waste:

Aerosol Paint Waste (D001 & D035). This waste was identified as an ignitable
hazardous waste and marked with the hazardous waste number D001.
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However, the paint contains a significant concentration of MEK and the waste
should have been marked with the additional hazardous waste number D035.
FES concurred and marked the hazardous waste label with the additional
hazardous waste number D035 during the inspection. Therefore, this violation
was corrected on the day of my inspection.

Please be aware that incandescent, fluorescent, metal halide, neon, high-intensity
discharge, high-pressure sodium and mercury-vapor lamps could be hazardous waste
when discarded. Fluorescent lamps may contain up to 40 milligrams (mg) of mercury,
depending on the brand and manufacturer. Lamps may aiso contain lead and
cadmium. Many lamps exhibit a characteristic of toxicity for heavy metals when
disposed.

During the inspection, | gave you copies of the following documents to assist you in
properly managing your spent lamps: Fluorescent Lamps: What You Should Know and
Computer, Fluorescent Lamp and Ballast Recyclers. | recommend that you review
these documents carefully and contact me if you have any questions. The first
document describes the rules you must follow in order to manage lamps as a universal
waste.

You may be able to further reduce the waste your company generates. If you find ways
to recycle, reduce or altogether eliminate the amount of waste that your company
generates you may be able to reduce your treatment and disposal costs and you may
possibly reduce your regulatory requirements. During the inspection, | gave you a copy
of Pollution Prevention Opportunities, a worksheet that can help you recognize
opportunities for reducing waste and conserving energy at your business. | also gave
you a copy of the fact sheets Management of Electronic Waste from Businesses and
Battery Recyclers/Brokers & Disposal Facilities. Please review this information and
contact me if you have any questions.

| encourage you to schedule a poliution prevention assessment for your business
because there are often many opportunities for businesses like yours to reduce waste
and save money. If you wish to talk about an assessment or if you have other
questions about pollution prevention, please fee! free to contact the Office of
Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) at (614) 644-3469. There is
no charge for an assessment.
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The Division of Hazardous Waste Management has created an electronic news service
to provide you with quick and timely updates on events and news related to hazardous
waste activities in Ohio. If you haven't already, we encourage you to sign-up for this
free service. You can find more information at the following Web link
http:/iwww.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm/listserv.html. Please feel free to share this
information with your colleagues.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (419) 373-3074. You can
find copies of the rules and other information on the division's web page at
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm. Ohio EPA also has helpful information about
pollution prevention at the following web address: http.//www.epa.state.oh,us/opp.

Sipcerely,
U U
Don North

District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

fcsl
pc:  Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
DHWM, NWDO, Lucas County, Faurecia Exhaust Systems File

ec: Don North, DHWM, NWDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS
COMPLETE AND ATTACH A PROCESS, WASTE, P2 SUMMARY SHEET

CESQG: < 100 Kg. (approximately 25-30 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or < 1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste.
S5QG: Between 100 and 1,000 Kg. (about 25 to under 300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month

LQG: >1,000 Kg. (-300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or 21 Kq. of acutely hazardous waste in a calendar month
NOTE:  To convert from gaflons to pounds: Amgunt in galions x Specific Gravily x 8.345 = Amounis in pounds

Safety Equipment Used: w [
@NERAL REQUIREMENTS p ¥ C"( Op{-f;/w'{\j 5]1 A "

wwle  GAA

Ha rS all yastes generated at the fa |||ty been adeuately evaluated? [3745-52-11] Yes No N/A O
Ay AX L) 36 (=it A e — G4 8 ,
2 Has the generator obtamed als. EPA ib. number? [3745-52-12] Yes E/ No N/A O
3 Has the generator transported or caused to be transported hazardous waste to Yes O " No

other than a facility authorized to manage the hazardous waste? [ORGC 3734.02

(F)

4. Has the generator disposed of hazardous waste on-site without a permit or at Yes O No
another facility other than a facility authorized to dispose of hazardous waste? T
[ORC 3734.02 (E) & (F})

|:1_\ m\ {ul H:\
=
X
1o

10

5 Does the generator accumulate hazardous waste? Yes J.g/ No N/A O

NOTE: Ifthe SQG does not accumulate or treat hazardous waste, it is not subject to 52-34 standards. AN other requirements
might still apply, e.g. manifest, marking, LDR, elc.

6. Has the generator accumulated hazardous wastes in excess of (180/270) days .Yelst , Q ~No g/ N/A O
without a permit or an extension from the Director? [3745-52-34;,0RC §3734- ST
02(E)&(F)]

NOTE: SQG's shipping waste lo a facility greater than 200 miles away can accumulate on-sife for 270 days [37:/6234 (E}

7. Is the generator accumuilating more than 6,000 kg on site? [3745-52-34(D)} ‘Yes [ No N/A D

NOTE: 6,000 kg = approximately 27, 55-gaffon drums. If the facility is accumu!aﬁng waste for greater than 180/270 days
without an extension/permit or is accumulating greater than 6,000 kg on-site, it is classified asa storage facility and TSD
standards apply. Complete applicable TSD checklists.

8 Does the generator treat hazardous waste in a:
a. Container that meets 3745-66-70 to 3745-66-777 Yes 0 No 2 Nle u/
b. Tank that meets 3745-66-90 to 3745-66-101 except 3745-66-97 (C)? Yes o No g NA
¢. Drip pads that meet 3745-69-40 to 3745-69-457 Yes o No 2 NA
d. Containment building that meets 3745-256-100 to 3745-256-102? Yes 0 No O NA
NQTE: Complete appropriate checklist for each unit.
NOTE: If waste is treated fo meet LDRs, use LDR checklist.
MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
9. Are all hazardous wastes either reclaimed under a contractual agreement as Yes g/ No g NA D
defined in OAC rule 3745-52-20(E), or shipped off-site accompanled by & manifest
(U.S. EPA Form 8700-22)? [3745-52-20(A)]
10. Are wastes rectaimed under a contractual agreement? If so: {3745-52-20(E)] Yes 0O Mo £ N/A /

[Facility Name/Inspection Date)
[1D number]

SQGIFebruary 2007
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a. Does the contractual agreement specify the type of waste and frequency of
shipment?

b. lIs the transport vehicle owned and operated by the reclaimer?

c. Is a copy of the reclamation agreement kept on-site for at least three years after

termination/expiration of the agreement?

Yes

Yes

Yes

[}

[m}

g

No

No .

No -

o

- 10

a-

N/A lZ/

N/A
NA

NOTE: If wastes are reclaimed under a contractual agreement and an answer to questions 10(a} through 10(c) is no, the
generator is in violation of 3745-52-20 {A) (B} & (D), 3745-52-22 and 3745-52-23. Even if the waste is being reclaimed under
agreement, LDRs sfill apply. Complete LDR checklist.

1.

Have items 1 through 20 of each manifest been complgtgd'?[374_5,-_52-20(A)]

Yes a/ Ne O NA 12

NOTE: U.5. EPA Form 8700-22(A) (the continuation form) h‘iéiy be hééded in addition fo Form 8700-22. in these situations,
ftems (21) through (35) must also be complete. {3745-52-20 (A]]

12.

13.

14,

Does each manifest designate at least one facility which is permitted to handle the
waste? [3745-52-20(B)]

If the transporter was unable to deliver a shipment of hazardous waste to the
designated facility did the generator designate an alternative TSD facility or give
the transporter instructions to return the waste? {3745-52-20(D} ]

Have the manifests been signed by the generator and initial transporter? [3745-52-  Yes \3_/ No

23 (A) (1) and (2)}]

Yes \1/ No O NA g

NOTE: The generator may designate on the manifest one alternative facility to handle the waste in the event of an emergency
which prevents the delivery of waste to the primary designated facility. [3745-52-20(C)]

Yes

io

No

[n]

10

w o

N/A 1

NOTE: Remind the generator that the certification statement they signed indicates: 1) they have properly prepared the

shipment for transportation and 2) they have made a good faith effort to minimize their waste generation.

15,

16.

If the generator did not receive a return copy of each completed manifest within 60
days of being accepted by the transporter did the generator submit to Ohio EPA, a
copy of the manifest with some indication that the generator has not received
confirmation of delivery? 3745-52-42(B}]

Are signed copies of all manifests being retained for at least three years? [3745-
52-40] N 5

Yes

Yes Q/ No. O

g

No .-

o

[m]

N/A E/

N/A O

NOTE: Waste generated at one location and transported along a publicly accessible road for temporary consofidated storage
or treatment on a contiguous properly also owned by the same person is not considered "on-site” and manifesting and
transporter requirements must be met. To fransport “along” a public right-of-way the destination facility has to act as a transfer
facility or have a permit because this is considered to be “off-site.” For additional information see the definition of *on-site” in
OAC rufe 3745-50-10.

PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

17.

18.

19.

20.

Is an emergency cogrdinator available at all times (on-site or on-call)? [3745-52-
MO T Laveys 1« Grjam anedy

Has the following been posted by the telephone: [3745-52-34(D)(5)b)]

a. Name and telephone number of emergency coordinator?

b. Location of fire and spill control equipment, and, if present, fire alam(s) .
¢. Telephone number of local fire depariment?.

Are employees familiar with waste handling and emergency procedures [3745-52-

34(D)5)(c)] :
Has the facility property responded to all fires and spills? [3745-52-34(D)(5)(d)

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

2

EAGN

1a

MNo

No
No

No

No

lw]

o 10 ID

1o

1S -

N/iA  ©
NA O
N/A O
N/A D
N/A O
N/A E_/

[Facility Name/Inspection Date)

{ID number]
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21

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

22,

Is the facility operated to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion, or any
unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of hazardous waste? [3745-65-31)

Does the generator have the following equipment at the facility if it is required due
to actual hazards associated with the waste:

a. Internal Alarm system? [3745-65-32(A)]

b. Emergency communication device? [3745-85-32(B)]

c. Portable fire contro!, spill control and decon equipment? [3745-65-32(C)]?

d. Water of adequate volume/pressure per documentation or facility rep? [3745-
65-32(D)] Wﬂb”'\

Is emergency equipment tested (inspected) as ﬁ@&mﬁpr@per

operation in time of emergency?[3745-65-33]

a. Are inspections recorded in a log or summary? [3745-65-33]7

Do personnel have immediate access te an intenal alarm or emergency
communication device when handling hazardous waste (unfess the device is not
required under OAC 3745-65-32)7 [3745-65-34(A)]

If there is only one employee on the premises is there immediate access to a
device (ex. phone, hand-held two-way radio) capable of summoning external
emergency assistance? (Unless not required under 3745-65-327) [3745-65-34(B)]

Is adequate aisle space provided for uncbstructed movement of emergency or spill
control equipment? [3745-65-35]

Has the generator attempted to familiarize emérgency authorities with possible
hazards and facility layout? [3745-65-37(A)]

Where authorities have declined to enter inte arrangements or agreements, has
the generator documented such a refusal? [3745-65-37(B)]

SATELLITE ACCUMULATION AREA REQUIREMENTS

29.

30.

Does the generator ensure that sateliite accumulation area(s):
a. Are at or near a point of generation? {3745-52-34(C){1)]

b. Are under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste?
[3745-52-34(C)(1)]

c. Do not exceed a total of 55 gallons of hazardous waste per waste stream?
[3745-52-34(C)(1)]

d. Do not exceed one quart of acutely hazardous waste at any one time? [3745-
52-34(C)(1)}

e. Containers are closed, in good condition and combatible with wastes stored in
them? [3745-52-34({C)(1)(a)).

f. Containers are marked with the words “Hazardous Waste” or other words
“identifying the contents? [3745-52-34(C){1)(b)]

Is the generator accumulating hazardous waste(s) in excess of the amounts listed
in the preceding question? If so:

a. Did the generator comply with 3745-52-34(A)(1) through (4} or other applicable
generator. requirements within three days? [3745-52-34(C)(2)]

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

N/A L/

1o
[w]

g\
-
=]
io

o NA ©
g/ Ne O NA g
{ No o NA g
Q/ No O NA O
¥ No 0 NA O©
qdo”wo o v
g/ No. o NA O
o No o NA g/
Q/ ‘Ne o NA ©
e No C NA O

N/A El/

lu|
=z
O
[m]

Z.
P
o

& N/A D
Q/ Ne ©O NA O
Q/ No o NA o
o No o NA g;/
Q/ r\io a NA 1
g/ No o NA g

[m}
=
Q
Ju

No N/A

10
10

NA @
|

[Facility Name/Inspection Date]
[ID number]
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«

b. Did the generator mark the container(s) holding the excess with the Yes
accumulation date when the 55 gallon {one quart) limit was exceeded? [3745-
52-34(C){2)]

NOTE: The satelflite accumutation area is limited to 55 gaifons of hazardous waste accumulated

gNongAn/

from a distinct point of

generation in the process under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste (fess than 1 quart for acute
hazardous waste). There could be individual waste streams accumufated in an area from different points of generation.

USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS

31. Has the generator marked containers with the words “Hazardous Waste”[3745-52-  Yes
34(D)(4)]

32. Is the accumulation date on each container? [3745-52-34(D){(4)] Yes

33. Are hazardous wastes stored in containers which are:

a. Closed (except when adding/removing wastes)? [3745-66-73(A}] Yes
b. In good condition? [3745-66-71] Yes
c. Compatible with wastes stored in them? [3745-66-72] Yes
d. Handled in a manner which prevents rupture/leakage? [3745-66-73(B)) Yes

NQ TE. Record location on process summary sheets and photograph the area.

34. |s the container accumulation area(s) inspected at least weekly? [3745-66-74) Per  Yes

ORC§1 4%( {\Ieek“ means o’sn%en(T) consecutlve days
oAl CovA ‘7*2} > ‘l&nz
L/ a Are lpsrect S rgcorded inafo umm;ly'? [37%—2?—)(?]( ) 5e's
/\@0‘& s(=

35.  Are contalners of mco atible'Wastes stored separately from each other by means Yes
of a dike, berm, wall or other device? [3745-66 77(C)°

36. If the generator places incompatible wastes, or mcompahble wastes and materials  Yes
in the same container, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-17(B) 3745-566-77(A)]

37. If the generator places hazardous waste in an unwashed container that previously  Yes
held an incompatible waste, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-17(B) ? [3745-
66-77(B)]

g/No o NA

o
;-_/ No o NA g
_@/ No g NA C©
g/ No o NA Q
g/ No O NA D
g_/ No -g NA 1O
o No O NA g/
o No g NA E/
o No. o NA Q/
o N‘.‘c‘JA_g NA
O No o NA Q/

NOTE: OAC 3745-65-17(B) requires that the generalor treal, store, or dispose of ignitable or reactive waste, and the mixture
or commingling of incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials so that if does not create undesirable conditions

or threaten human health or the environment.
PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS

38. Does each generator packagefiabel its hazardous waste in accordance with the
applicable DOT regulations? [3745-52-30, 3745-52-31 and 3745-52-32(A))

39. Daoes each container 5100 gallons have a completed hazardous waste label? Yes
[3745-52-32(B)]

40. Before off-site transportation, does the generator placard or offer the appropriate
DOT placards to the initial transporter? [3745-52-33]

2_/ No O N/A

o
? Ne o NA o
g/No o NA O

[Facility Name/Inspection Date]
[ID number]
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GENERATOR LDR CHECKLIST
DOES NOT APPLY TO CESQGS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

If LDRs do not apply, does the generator have a statement that lists how
the HW was generated, why LDRs don't apply and where the HW went?
[3745-270-07 (A)(7))

i
Yes [1 No [ NA [F

Did the generator determine if the HW/scil must be treated to meet the LDR
treatment standard prior to disposal? Generator knowledge or testing may
be used. [3745-270-07{A)(1}]

/
Yes M No [J NA [

NOTE: This is done by determining if the HW /soil contains levels of constituents greater than the levels given in its
LDR treatment standard in 3745-270-40. However, if a specific treatment method is given in 3745-270-40 for the
HW. no determination is required [3745-270-07 (A)(1)(b)]. If soil, generator can choose to have soil freated to LDR

levels given in 3745-270-49 {alternative freatment levels for soils}. yd

3. Does the generator have documentation of how he determined whetherthe | ves F} No [ NA [
HWisoil meets or does not meet the LDR treatment standard in 2, above?
[3745-270-07(A){6)}{a) or 3745-270-07{A}6)(b)] /

4. Does the generator keep the documentation required in #2, above, on-site Yes Ej No [0 NA [
for at least three years from the last date the HW/soil was sent on-site/off- oo
site for treatment/disposal? [3745-270-07(A)8)] o

5. Does the generator generate a listed HW that exhibits a characteristic? If Yes [ ] No [E’ NAa [
yes, d
a. Did the generator determine if the listed HW exhibits a characteristic | Yes [] No [] N/A [

that is not treated under the LDR treatment standard for the listed
HW? [3745-270-09(A)

FOR EXAMPLE: FOO6 that exhibits the characteristic for silver or K062 that is corrosive, D002, Review LDR
treatment standard in 3745-270-40 to determine what constituents the fisted HW is treated for.

B.

Did the generator determine if its characteristic HW contains underlying
hazardous constituents that need to be treated? [3745-270-09(A)]

Yes Pl No .[] NA [

NOTE. This is done by evaluatmg which underlying hazardous constituents (UHC) are in the HW at Jevels above the
universal freatment standards given in 3745-270-48. This requirement does not apply to high total organic carbon
(i.e., containg >10% TQC) D001 wastes or listed HWs.

NOTE . Written documentation of this determination is not required.

7.

Did the generator freat his HW /s0il on-site fo meet the LDR treatment
standard?

ya
Yes [ No M NA [

NOTE If “Yes” see question #16. .

8.

Did the generator send a one-time LDR notification form to the TSD with
the first shipment to that facility?{3745-270-07(A)(2)]

Yes

/
@No

O

N/A

9.

Did the generator resubmit the LDR notification form to the TSD when the
HW changed or the generator used a new TSD? [3745-270-07(A)(2)]

Yes

[ No

O

N/A

10.

Does the generator have a copy of the LDR notifi catlon form on file?{3745-
270-07(A)2))

Yes

L
7] No.

O

N/A

a. Is the form kept on file for three years after Iast HW shipped? [3745-
270-07(A)(8))

Yes

Fa
i No

NIA

O o g O

NOTIFICATION FORM

11.

Does the LDR Notification form contain the following information:

a. Manifest number of the first waste shipment to the TSD?(3745-270-
07(A)(2)]

Yes

P
E No

N/A

b. Applicable waste codes (includes characteristic codes for a listed
HW if applicable)? [3745-270-07(A)(2)]

Yes

END

O

N/A

C. A statement that conveys that the HW is subject to LDRs and must
be treated to meet LDR treatment requirements? [3745-270-

07(A)(2)]

Yes

]Z‘[No

u

N/A

O O O

d. A designation whether the HW is a wastewater or non-wastewater?
[3745-270-07(A)2)].

Yes

/
Z No O NA

O

Generator LDR Checklist
{Facility Name/Inspection Date}
1D Number}
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NOTE: A wastewaler contains <1% by wi. total suspended solids(TSS) and <1% by wi. TOC. If you doubt the HW is
a wastewater or non-wastewater, the HW can be tested using for example, Standard Methads (SM) 160.2 for TSS,
SW-846 method 9060a for TOC.

/
e. Designation of the waste subcategory when applicable? Yes [] No [J NA @
[3745-270-07(A)(2)]

NOTE: Subcalegories are found on the LDR treatment standards table under the applicable wasfe code. Not all
HWs have subcategories

f. A listing of the underlying hazardous constituents for which a Yes [ No [] WA [
characteristic waste must be treated? [3745-270-07{A)(2)]

NOTE: Not required if the waste is high TOC D001 or the TSD tests its treatment residues for alf underilying
hazardous constituents.

q. If the HW is FOO01-FOO05 or F039, did the generator noteonthe LDR | vyes [ No [ NA [
form what solvents or constituents, respectively, the waste contains
and must be treated for?[3745-270-07 (A}2)]

NOTE: Not required if the TSD tests its treatment residues for all undenlying hazardous constituents.

PROHIBITED DILUTION

12. | Is the HW treated by burning? Yes ] No [F] NA [
if “No,” go to #15. /
13, | Is the HW a metal-bearing HW? . Yes (] No [JNA [
NOTE: Generally, metai-bearing HWSs contain heavy metals above TCLP levels or were listed due to the presence of
metals. A list of the restricted metal-bearing HWs are given in the Appendix to 3745-270-03.
14, | a Metal-bearing HWs cannot be incinerated, combusted or, blended
and burned for fuel unless one of the following conditions apply.
[3745-270-03(c)]
i. Contains > 1% TOC? Yes [] No [ NA
ii. Contains organic constituents or cyanide at levels greater Yes [1 No [J WA [
than the UST levels?
. Is made up of combustible material e.g., paper, wood, Yes [] No [J NA [
plastic?
iv. Has a reasonable heatmg value (e.g., > 5000 Btu)? Yes [ Ne [J NA [
V. Co-generated with a HW that must be combusted? : Yes [] No [ NA [
b. If all responses to 14 a.i. through 14 a.v. are “No", HW is being Yes [ No [ NA [I
improperly treated by dilution, violation of 3745-270-03(C}). 1s HW
being treated by dilution? Vi
15. | Was the HW treated by wastewater treatment? Yes [] No @’ Nia [
v
a. Is a LDR treatment method, other than DEACT or a numerical value, | Yes [0 No [] NA @7
specified for the waste? [3745-270-03(B) and 3745-270-40(A)3)]
NOTE. If Yes, HW is improperly being treated by difution.
b. Does the waste carry the D001 code and contain >10% TOC? Yes [} No [J NA IZI'
c. Does the wastewater treatment process include a process to i’esl ] No [ nNA [}2’
separate/recover the organic phase of the waste? o

NQTE: Ifthe answers to b & ¢ are ‘yes~”and "no”, respectively, waste is improperly being treated by dilution and
enerator is in violation of [3745-270-03(B) and 3745-270-40(A)3)].

NOTE: Alist of separation/recovery processes are given in 3745-270-42 under RORG.

Generator LDR Checklist
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GENERATOR TREATMENT /
16. | Does the generator treat to meet LDRs on-site [3745-270-40(A}]7 Yes [ ] No [] NA [izf
f
Did the generator treat his hazardous waste/soil on-site in a tank, container, | ves [] No [ NnA [}
drip pad or containment building to meet the LDR treatment standard?
If “Yes”...complete the rest of the checklist. If “No™...stop...you are done.
a. Does the generator have a written waste analysis plan (WAP) that Yes {1 No O nNnA [
describes the procedures he will follow to treat the HW/soil to the
L.DR treatment standard? [3745-270 07(A)(5)]
b. Did the generator use a detailed chemica! and physical analysis of Yes [ No [ N/A L]J
the HWisoil in order to develop the WAP? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)}
NOTE: This is a laboratory analysis but it does not have to be kept by the generator.
c. Does the WAP contain all information necessary to treat the HW/soil | Yes [J No [ WA [
to the LDR treatment standard? {3745-270-07(A}(5){a}] \
d. Does the WAP include the testing frequency of the treated HW/soil Yes [] No [OJ NA IO
. to demonstrate that the LDR treatment standard is being met?
[3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)]
e Does the generator keep the WAP on-site? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(b)] Yes [] No [ NA [p
f. Is the WAP available for the inspector's review during the Yes [] No [ NA q
inspection? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(b)]
NCTIFICATION FORM A P
17. |a Contains all information in #11 a-g above and Yes E?\ No O NA [
b. If the treated HW/soil is listed.....notification contains the following Yes [] No [ Na []
certification statement:
“ | certify under penalty of law that | personally have examined and
am familiar with the waste, through analysis and testing or trough
knowledge of the waste, to support this certification that the waste
complies with the treaiment stands specifi ed in rule 3745-270-40 to
3745-270-49 of the Administrative Code. ) am aware that there are
significant penalties for submlttlng a false ceflification, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment.”
c. If the treated HW/soit no longer exhibits & characteristic and is no
longer a HW, did the generator:
i. Send a one-time notification to the director?[3745-270- 09 Yes [J No [J NA F:I
%) _
ii. Maintain a copy of the notice onsite?[3745-270-09(D)] Yes [] No O NA [
jii. Include in the notification: [3745-270-09(D)(1)(a}]
1. Name & address of receiving landfili? Yes [J No [0 NA [T
2. Description of HW when generated? vYes [ ] No [] NA
3. | HW code when generated? Yes [J No [J NA [F
4, Treatahility group when generated? Yes [] No [ NA
5, Underlying hazardous constituents present when Yes [ No 0O ~A
generated?
iv. Contain the right certification statement as required by Yes [ No ] NA [
3745-70-07(b){4)?

Generator LDR Checklist
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SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER REQUIREMENTS - BATTERIES AND LAMPS

Large Quantity Universal Waste Handler (LQUWH) = 5,000 Kg or more R E C E ! VE
Small Quantity Universal Waste Handler (SQUWH) = 5,000 Kg or less Q

1.

" PROHIBITIONS

Did the SQUWH dispose of universal waste? [3745-273-
11(A))

Did the SQUWH dilute or treat universal waste,
except when responding to releases as provided in
3745-273-17 or managing specific wastes as
provided in 3745-273-137 [3745-273-11(B)]

WASTE MANAGEMENT & LABELING/MARKING

UNIVERSAL WASTE BATTERIES

3.

Are battery(ies) that show evidence of leakage,
spillage or damage that could cause leaks
contained? [3745-273-13(A)(1)]

If batteries are contained, are the containers closed
and structuraltly sound, compatible with the contents
of the battery and lack evidence of leakage, spillage
or damage that could cause leakage? {3745-273-
13(A)(1)]

Does the SQUWH conduct any of the following
activities:

a. Sort batteries by type?

b. Mix battery types in one container?

c. Discharge batieries to remove the electric
charge?

d. Regenerated used batteries?

e Disassemble them into individual batteries or
cells?

f. Remove batteries from consumer products?

g. Remove the electrolyte from the battery?

If so, are the casings of the batteries breached, not
intact, or open (except to remove the electrolyte)?
[3745-273-13(A)(2)]

HIO EPra ‘
Yes O No/ NW.D.oRMK#E

Yesd No___N/A _'t_/__RMK#__

Yes _ No U N/A ‘_‘/_RMK#__

Yes __ NoQ N/A __l{RMK#__

Yes/ No_  N/A__ RMK#

Yes__ No “/, N/A RMK#

—N

Yes_ No_| N/A RMK#

Yes_ No N/A RMK#

Yes___ No N/A RMK#

Yes  No N/A RMK#

Yes__ No N/A __RMK#

Yesd Noj N/A__ RMK#__




10.

NOTE:

If the electrolyte is removed or other waste
generated, has it been determined whether itis a
hazardous waste? [3745-273-13(A)(3)]

a. If the electrolyte or other waste is characteristic,
is it managed in compliance with 3745-50 through
3745-697 [3745-273-13(A)(3)(a)]

b. If the electrolyte or other waste is not hazardous,
is it managed in compliance with applicable law?
[3745-273-13(A)(3)(b)]

Are the battery(ies) of container(s) of batteries
labeled with the words “Universal Waste - Batteries”
or "Waste Battery(ies)" or “Used Battery(ies)?" [3745-
273-14(A)]

Does the SQGUI—iW cogpfain lamps in containers or

Yes _ No QO N/A _IZ_RMK#_

Yes __ NoO N/A_| RMK#___

Yes ___No (O N/A _I_RMK#_

Yes )ZNO O NA_ RMK#___

Yes Nod NA_ RMK#__

UNIVERSAL WASTﬁL%W ’Ug z &# 11;7:006 (‘/6’_[. .

packages that are structdrally sound, adequate to
prevent breakage, and are compatible with contents
of the lamps? Are containers or packages closed
and do they lack evidence of leakage, spillage or
damage that could cause leakage? [3745-273-
13(DY(1)]

Are lamps that show evidence of breakage, leakage
or damage that could cause a release of mercury or
hazardous constituents into the environment
immediately cleaned up? Are they placed into a
container that is closed, structurally sound,
compatible with the contents of the lamps, and lack
evidence of leakage spiliage or damage that could
cause leakage or releases of mercury or hazardous
waste constituents to the environment? [3745-273-
13(D)(2)]

Are the lamps or containers or packages of lamps

labeled with the words “LrivepsatWaste - Lamp(s)”
or "Waste Lamp(s)” or "UUsé€ §)?" [3745-273-
14(E)]

Yes _ Nol N/A i/RM K#

Yes ZNO O N/A___ RMK#___

Treatment (such as crushing) by a UWH is prohibited under this rule unless the facility is
permitted for such activities [3745-273-31(B)]. A generator crushing lamps must manage
lamps according to hazardous waste rules (OAC Chapter 3745-52). Lamp crushing is a form of

RCRA SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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generator treatment (OAC 3745-52-34). Crushed lamps must be transported by a registered
hazardous waste transporter to a permitted hazardous waste facility under a hazardous waste

manifest.
ACCUMULATION TIME
11. Is the waste accumulated for less than one year? Yesﬁ No___ N/A RMK#

[3745-273-15(A)] If not:

a. Was the waste accumulated over one year in Yes _ NoO N/A _',Z_RMK#___
order to facilitate proper recovery, treatment or
disposal? (Burden of proof is on the handler to
demonstrate) [3745-273-15(B)}

NOTE: Accumulation is defined as date generated or date received from another handler.
12. Is the length of time the universal waste is stored Yes i ZNol N/A _ RMK#

documented by one of the following: [3745-273-
15(C)]

a. Marking or labeling the container with the earliest Yes¢ No__ N/A RMK#
date when the universal waste became a waste
or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(1)]

b. Marking or labeling individual item(s) of universal Yes_ No | N/A RMK#
waste with the earliest date that it became a
waste or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(2)]

c. Maintaining an inventory system on-site that Yes_ No_| NA RMK#
identifies the date the universal waste became a
waste or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(3)]

d. Maintaining an inventory system on-site that Yes _ No | N/A RMK#
identifies the earliest date that any universal
waste in a group of universal waste items or a
group of containers became a universal waste or
was received? [3745-273-15(C)(4)]

e. Placing the universal waste in a specific Yes__ _No_| N/A RMK#
accumulation area and identifying the earliest
start date or date received? [3745-273-15(C)(5)]

f.  Any other method, which clearly demonstrates, Yes___No_t N/A RMK#
the length of time the universal waste has been
accumulated from the date it became a waste or
was received? [3745-273-15(C)(6)]

EMPLOYEE TRAINING

RCRA SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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Yes _\/No U NA__ RMK#

Yes __NoQ N/A _ZRM Ké#
Yes __ Nol N/A _(_RMK#_

Yes _ _Nol NA_ | RMK#

Yes Ao O NA _ _RMK#_

Yes __Nol NA i/RMK#___

Yes _\(No O NA___ RMK#

13. Are employees who handle or have the responsibility
for managing universal waste informed of waste
handling/emergency procedures, relative to their
responsibilities? [3745-273-16]

RESPONSE TO RELEASES

14. Are releases of universal waste and other residues
immediately contained? [3745-273-17(A)]

15. Is the material released characterized? [3745-273-
17(B)]

18. If the material released is a hazardous waste, is it
managed as required in OAC Chapters 3745-50
through 3745-697 (If the waste is hazardous, the
handler is considered the generator of the waste and
is subject to Chapter 3745-52) [3745-273-17 (B)]

OFF-SITE SHIPMENTS

NOTE: if a SQUWH self-transports waste, then they must comply with the Universal Waste

transporter requirements,

17. Are universal wastes sent to either another handler,
destination facility or foreign destination? [3745-273-
18(A)]

NOTE: SQUWHSs are prohibited to send waste to any other facility.

18. If the universal waste meets the definition of
hazardous material under 48 CFR 171-180, are DOT
requirements met with regard to package, labels,
placards and shipping papers? [3745-273-18(C}]

19. Prior to shipping universal waste off-site, does the
receiver agree to receive the shipment? [3745-273-
18(D)]

20. If the universal waste shipped off-site is rejected by

another handler or destination facility does the
originating handler do one of the following:

a. Receive the waste back? [3745-273-18(E)(1)}

b. Agree to where the shipment will be sent? [3745-
273-18(E)(2)]

Yes___No___ N/A './RMK#

Yes__ No__ N/A | RMK#
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21.
a.
b.
22.
23.
EXPORTS
24

If a handler rejects a partiaf or full load from another
handler, does the receiving handler contact the
originating handler and discuss one of the following:

Sending the waste back to the originating
handler? [3745-273-18(F)(1))

Sending the shipment to a destination facility? (If
both the originating and receiving handler agree)
[3745-273-18(F)(2)]

If the handler received a shipment of hazardous
waste that was not universal waste, did the SQUWH
immediately notify Ohio EPA? [3745-273-18(G))

If the handler received a shipment of nonhazardous,
non-universal waste, was the waste managed in
accordance with applicable law? [3745-273-18(H)]

Is waste being sent to a foreign destination? If so:

a. Does the small quantity handier comply with

primary exporter requirements in OAC 3745-52-
53, 3745-52-56, and 3745-52-577 [3745-273-
20(A)]

ls waste exported only upon consent of the
receiving country and in conformance with U.S.
EPA’s “Acknowledgment of Consent” as defined
in 3745-52-50 to -52-577 [3745-273-20(B})]

Is a copy of U.S. EPA’s “Acknowledgment of
Consent” provided to the transporter? {3745-273-
20(C)

REMARKS

Yes _ NoQ N/A L/ RMK#

Yes___

Yes

Yes

No___ N/A
No__ N/A
_Nol N/A

|

RMK#

RMK#

RMK#

Yes __ NoO N/A_1 RMK#

Yes

Yes

Yes

No__ N/A

___Nod N/A

~ NoQ N/A

V' RMK#

RMK#

RMK#

Yes _ Noll N/A_| RMK#¥___
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